scenario in terms of order size and deliver times? No, the on-time
performance is still nowhere near 100% for the three consumers.

6 Continue increasing the safety stocks and running the simulation until you
obtain a 90% or greater on-time performance for each of the three consumers.

For example, you might experiment with the following sets of values for
safety stock for the three distribution sites and the central distributor until you
obtain close to 100% on-time performance:

You should achieve approximately 90% or greater on-time performance for all
three consumers with safety stocks approximately equal to those listed in the
last row of the table above. At the same time, the inventory days of supply for
each of the three distributors should be relatively low.

7 Set the Transportation Duration Min back to its original value, which is
6 days.

8 Set the Demand Order Size Min, Mode, and Max to their original values,
as follows:

9 Run the simulation again to determine inventory days of supply, given
normal order sizes and delivery times.

The sites should each have 100% on-time performance and the inventory days of
supply should be somewhat higher than in the worst case scenario.

Site A Site B Site C
Central
Distributor

Safety Stock (900) (2000) (800) (8400)

1800 4000 1200 8600

2000 5000 1400 8800

2200 6000 1600 9000

2200 6500 1600 9000

Consumer A B C

Demand Order Size Min 50 100 100

Demand Order Size Mode 100 200 100

Demand Order Size Max 150 400 100
144

Determining Optimal Safety Stocks
Minimizing Inventory Days of Supply

Now, let’s see if you can minimize inventory carrying costs by reducing the
inventory days of supply, while still maintaining 100% on-time performance.

To minimize inventory days of supply:

 Experiment with reducing the safety stocks for each of the three sites and the
central distributor, while still maintaining 100% on-time performance, with
the goal of minimizing the inventory days of supply as much as possible.

Once you think you have settled on safety stock values, run the simulation again
with the same numbers to verify that on-time performance remains at 100%. If the